
 

STATE OF FLORIDA  

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS  

  

MIGUEL BRAVO,                                                     HUD Case No. 4-22-9532-8 

 

                                                                                     FCHR Case No. 2022-31502                        

   Petitioner,                      

                                                                                     DOAH Case No. 22-1145                                                

v.  

                                                                                     FCHR Order No. 23-001                                               

EDEN ISLES CONDOMINIUMS, INC.,  

ET AL; CREAM MANAGEMENT AND 

CONSULTING SERVICES, INC., 

  

      

   Respondents.  

                                                                 

FINAL ORDER AWARDING AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF FROM 

AN UNLAWFUL HOUSING PRACTICE AND RESERVING JURISDICTION 

FOR PETITIONER’S QUANTIFIABLE DAMAGES AND REASONABLE 

ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS 

 

This matter is before the Commission for consideration of the Recommended 

Order, October 14, 2022, issued in the above-styled manner by Administrative Law Judge 

Cathy M. Sellers. 

  

Preliminary Matters  

  

          On or about December 20, 2021, Petitioner, Miguel Bravo, filed a complaint with 

the Florida Commission on Human Relations (Commission) alleging that Respondent 

engaged in a discriminatory housing practice based on disability and national origin.  

          The allegations set forth in the complaint were investigated, and, on March 25, 

2022, the Commission issued a determination finding that there was no reasonable cause 

to believe that a discriminatory housing practice had occurred.  

           Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief and on April 13, 2022, the case was transferred 

to the Division of Administrative Hearings for a formal evidentiary hearing. 

A final evidentiary hearing took place on June 28, 29 and July 5, 2022, before 

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Cathy M. Sellers via Zoom teleconference.  

On October 14, 2022, Judge Sellers issued a Recommended Order, recommending 

a dismissal of the Petition for Relief. 

The Commission panel designated below has considered the record of this matter 

and determined the action to be taken on the Recommended Order.  

Filed January 13, 2023 10:44 AM Division of Administrative Hearings
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                                                       Petitioner’s Exceptions 

 

        Petitioner takes exception to paragraphs 41 and 43 of the Recommended Order. The 

ALJ in these paragraphs concluded that it is statutorily authorized and absolutely 

reasonable for Respondent to require annual renewal of the Respondent’s Second 

ESA/SA Form (par. 41) and, because Petitioner did not submit a completed Second form 

requesting a waiver for his ESA/SA, Respondent did not deny Petitioner’s request to 

approve Petitioner’s ESA/SA (par. 43). However, the Commission finds these 

conclusions of the ALJ are based on erroneous interpretations of Florida Law, specifically 

the provisions of Section 760.27(3)(b), Florida Statutes (F.S.). The Commission’s reasons 

will be set forth in the discussion regarding Petitioner’s exceptions to paragraphs 100 

through 103 of the Recommended Order. In summary, the Commission’s position is that 

Section 760.27.(3)(b), F.S., prohibits Respondent from requiring the use of a specific 

form or notarized statement or denying a request because the requestor did not follow 

Respondent’s usual procedures. 

          The Commission determines that Petitioner’s exceptions to paragraphs 41 and 43 of 

the Recommended Order are ACCEPTED. The Commission finds that deleting the 

provisions of paragraphs 41 and 43 of the Recommended Order and substituting the 

following is more reasonable and supported by the evidence and the law: 

      (NEW) Paragraph 41: Pursuant to the provisions of Section 760.27(3)(b), F.S., 

Respondent may not require Petitioner to submit a request for accommodation for an 

ESA/SA on Respondent’s own form. Respondent should have accepted Petitioner’s 

evidence that Petitioner had met the statutory requirements for approving Petitioner’s dog 

as an ESA/SA. 

     (NEW) Paragraph 43: Because Petitioner submitted to Respondent the documentation 

required for approving Petitioner’s request for an accommodation, Respondent 

improperly denied Petitioner’s request for an accommodation for Petitioner’s ESA/SA. 

 

Petitioner has also filed exceptions to the ALJ’s Conclusions of Law in 

paragraphs 100-103 of the Recommended Order. 

Petitioner’s exception to paragraph 100 of the Recommended Order is DENIED 

because this is one of the contentions made by Petitioner. However, the Commission adds 

the following to the end of paragraph 100: Petitioner further contends that Respondent 

violated section 760.27(3)(b), F.S., because Respondent would not consider Petitioner’s 

request for accommodation without filling out Respondent’s form and complying with 

Respondent’s usual or customary procedures. (Petitioner’s proposed recommended order 

at paragraph 68). 

Petitioner’s exception to paragraph 101 of the Recommended Order is DENIED 

because the evidence supports that it was one of the reasons Petitioner refused to sign the 

form when it was presented to Petitioner. 

Petitioner’s exception to paragraph 102 is ACCEPTED. It is true that Petitioner 

did not complete the form and submit it to the Respondent. Respondent, however, could 
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not under the law require Petitioner to complete and sign the form. Therefore, paragraph 

102 of the Recommended Order is deleted, and the following is replacing it: 

   

                (NEW) Paragraph 102: Petitioner did not complete the form and submit it to 

Respondent. However, Respondent, pursuant to Section 760.27(3)(b), could not legally 

require completion and submission of the form. Therefore, consistent with the facts and 

law, Respondent unlawfully discriminated against Petitioner on the basis of disability. 

Petitioner requested an accommodation, and this was denied. See Schwarz v. The 

Villages Charter School, INC., 165 F.Supp. 3d 1153 (M.D. Fla 2016). 

 

Petitioner’s exception to paragraph 103 of the ALJ’s Recommended Order is 

ACCEPTED. Therefore, this paragraph is deleted, and the following language replaces it:  

 

                (NEW) Paragraph 103: Accordingly, it is concluded that Respondent denied 

Petitioner’s request for an accommodation, in violation of Section 760.23(8) and (9). 

 

Because of the provisions of Section 760.27(3)(b), F.S., these changes are 

necessary, so the conclusions of law reflect that Respondent has, in fact, discriminated 

against Petitioner on the basis of Petitioner’s disability. Also, for these reasons, the 

Commission determines it is necessary to rewrite the conclusion of law in paragraphs 105 

through 108 so they reflect the previous changes to the Recommended Order required by 

Section 760.27(3)(b), F.S. 

 

Paragraphs 105 through 108 of the Recommended Order are rejected in their entirety and 

now read: 

 

105. For the reasons discussed previously, Respondent’s requirement of 

completing their own ESA/SA form as a condition for granting Petitioner an 

accommodation is a violation of Section 760.27(3)(b), F.S.  

106. Additionally, Respondent’s requirement of completing and signing a second 

ESA/SA form on an annual basis is a violation of Section 760.27(3)(b), F.S. 

107. Accordingly, it is concluded that Respondent denied Petitioner’s request for 

an accommodation, in violation of Sections 760.27 and 413.08, F.S. 

108. Based on the foregoing, it is concluded that Respondent discriminated 

against Petitioner on the basis of his disability, in violation of Sections 760.23, 

760.27, F.S. or pertinent provisions of chapter 413, F.S. 

 

                              Additional Modifications to the Recommended Order        

                

The following language is added to the end of paragraph 64 of the Recommended 

Order so that the provisions of Section 760.27(3)(b), F.S. may be added to the 

conclusions of law to fully explain why the Commission has determined that Respondent 

has discriminated against Petitioner on the basis of disability. This subsection provides in 

part that: 
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                   …a housing provider may not require the use of a specific form or notarized 

statement, or deny a request solely because a person did not follow the housing provider’s 

routine method. 

 

The Commission recognizes the importance of determining whether a dog or 

qualified animal is a service animal or an emotional support animal. However, the 

difference in the scope of inquiry is not a central issue in this case. 

Petitioner’s exceptions have also requested the following relief, in addition to a 

finding that Petitioner has been refused an accommodation for Petitioner’s service 

animal: 

1. An order that Respondents must allow Petitioner to be accompanied by 

Petitioner’s service animal in the Eden Isles community, including 

common use areas; 

2. An order that Respondents must either notify Eden Isles residents in 

writing that “NO DOGS” signs are not applicable to assistance animals, or 

permanently remove the signs within 30 days; 

3. An order requiring that Respondents within 30 days to submit to the 

Commission a reasonable accommodation policy that does not condition 

the receipt of an accommodation upon completing special forms, annually 

or otherwise; and 

4. An order requiring Respondents to reimburse Petitioner’s reasonable costs 

and attorneys fees.  

 

Findings of Fact  

  

            Except for the modifications to paragraphs 41 and 43 of the ALJ’s Recommended 

Order, we find the Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact to be supported by 

competent substantial evidence. With these paragraphs as rewritten, we adopt the ALJ’s 

findings of fact. 

  

Conclusions of Law  

  

  Except for the modifications to paragraphs 64, 100, 102, 103, and 105 through 

108. With these paragraphs rewritten, we adopt the Administrative Law Judge’s 

conclusions of law.  

 

                                                                 Disposition 

  

           It is hereby ORDERED by the Commission that: 

1. Respondents have refused to accommodate Petitioner for Petitioner’s service 

animal and have discriminated against Petitioner on the basis of disability; 
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2. Respondents must allow Petitioner to be accompanied by Petitioner’s service
animal in the Eden Isles Community, including common use areas;

3. Respondents must either notify Eden Isles residents in writing that “NO DOGS”
signs are not applicable to assistance animals, or permanently remove the signs
within 30 days of the entry of this final order; and

4. Within 30 days, Respondents must cease and desist from denying reasonable
accommodation requests solely on the basis of failure to complete specified
forms, including annually or otherwise.

The Commission REMANDS this case to the Administrative Law Judge for further
proceedings to determine the recommended total amounts for quantifiable damages and
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, pursuant to Section760.35(5)(b), F.S.

The Commission specifically reserves jurisdiction to consider the Administrative
Law Judge’s recommendations for quantifiable damages and reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs owed in a future deliberation panel, with a subsequent supplemental order

Notice of Anneal Rights

The parties have the right to seek judicial review of this Final Order pursuant to Section
120.86, F.S., and Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.110. Such proceedings are
commenced by emailing clerk'ufchr.mv florida.com. and a second copy with the filing fee
prescribed by law, with the District Court of Appeal, First District, or with the District
Court of Appeal in the Florida Appellate District where the party resides. The Notice of
Appeal must be filed with the Clerk of the Commission.

., 2023.
FOR THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS:
DONE AND ORDERED this

Commissioner Darrick McGhee, Panel Chairperson;
Commissioner Jay Pichard; and
Commissioner Larry D. Hart

ee, 1 lorida.2023, in TaTlah

X
Acting Clerk, A
Commission on Human Relations
4075 Esplanade Wiy, Room 110
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 488-7082
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Copies furnished to:

Casey Snipes, Acting Agency Clerk
(eServed)

Miguel Bravo
c/o Marcy I. Lahart, P.A.
249 SE Tuscawilla Road
Micanopy, Florida 32667
marc floridaanimallaw er.com

Marlon E. Bryan, Esquire
101 Northeast Third Avenue, Suite 1500
Miami, Florida 33301
marlon . • br \ anlawpa.com

Cathy M. Sellers
Administrative Law Judge
Division of Administrative Hearings
1230 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been mailed to the above
listed addressees this )'Z~ day of arcj ., 2023.

I
By:

Acting Clerk \
Florida Commi t on on Human Relations




